13 Excludes the effect of dilution on vesting of AHG Performance Rights, APE Options and APE Performance Rights currently on issue.
14 Being the closing price for APE Shares on 4 April 2019, the last trading day prior to the announcement of the Initial Offer, divided by the

Improved Offer Consideration.

than $1.92 as stated in section 9.10 to 9.12 of the Original Bidder’s Statement) and
the associated issue of APE Shares as consideration based on a price for APE Shares

of $7.28 per share (being the closing price for APE Shares on 4 April 2019, the last
trading day prior to the announcement of the Initial Offer); and

(b) with the exception of paragraph (a) above, on the basis of the adjustments and

transaction assumptions identified within section 9.9 and the relevant acquisition
scenario in sections 9.10 to 9.12 of the Original Bidder’s Statement.

Acquisition Scenario – 100%

Figure 2: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position

100% Acquisition Scenario

As at 31 December 2018

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged

Group pro
forma

$'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,868  64,576  -   83,444

Trade and other receivables 156,286  349,114  -   505,400

Inventories 690,167  1,128,976  -   1,819,143

Prepayments and deposits 12,617  34,381  -   46,998

Assets held for sale -   2,601  -   2,601

Total current assets 877,938  1,579,648  -   2,457,586

Non-current assets

Other loans receivable 8,303  -   -   8,303

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

149,774  -  (149,186)  588

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 7,228 - 7,228
Investments in associates 12,077  1,139   -   13,216

Property, plant and equipment 388,407  397,098  -   785,505

Intangible assets 313,325  323,156  122,192  758,673

Deferred tax assets 17,844  77,054  (21,550)  73,348

Total non-current assets 889,730  805,675  (48,544)  1,646,861

Total assets 1,767,668  2,385,323 (48,544) 4,104,447

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 145,919  365,709  -   511,628

Derivative financial instruments 35  -   -   35

Borrowings - bailment and other current loans 571,615  1,019,531  -   1,591,146

Current tax liabilities / (receivable) 2,190  (3,890)  -   (1,700)

Provisions 48,481  101,375  -   149,856

Other current liabilities 5,862 - - 5,862

Total current liabilities 774,102 1,482,725 -   2,256,827

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 312,614 309,685 -   622,299

Deferred tax liabilities -   10,165  -   10,165

Provisions 5,052  57,490  -   62,542

Other 19,422  -   -   19,422

Total non-current liabilities 337,088  377,340  -   714,428

Total liabilities 1,111,190 1,860,065 -   2,971,255

Net assets 656,478 525,258 (48,544) 1,133,192

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position

100% Acquisition Scenario

As at 31 December 2018

AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged

Group pro
forma

$'000

Equity

Contributed equity 371,405  653,134  (175,909)  848,630

Reserves (124,306)  6,392  127,365  9,451

Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) 401,377  (150,881)  -   250,496

Total equity (attributable to owners of Merged
Group)

648,476 508,645  (48,544)  1,108,577

Non-controlling interests 8,002 16,613  -   24,615

Total equity 656,478 525,258  (48,544) 1,133,192

Acquisition Scenario – 50.1%

Figure 3: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

 As at 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position

50.1% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged
Group

pro forma

$'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,868  64,576  -   83,444

Trade and other receivables 156,286  349,114  -   505,400

Inventories 690,167  1,128,976  -   1,819,143

Prepayments and deposits 12,617  34,381  -   46,998

Assets held for sale -   2,601  -   2,601

Total current assets 877,938  1,579,648  -   2,457,586

Non-current assets

Other loans receivable 8,303  -   -   8,303

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

149,774  -  (149,186)  588

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 7,228 - 7,228

Investments in associates 12,077  1,139   -   13,216

Property, plant and equipment 388,407  397,098  -   785,505

Intangible assets 313,325  323,156  (111,596)  524,885

Deferred tax assets 17,844  77,054  (21,550)  73,348

Total non-current assets 889,730  805,675  (282,332)  1,413,073

Total assets 1,767,668 2,385,323 (282,332) 3,870,659

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 145,919  365,709  -   511,628

Derivative financial instruments 35  -   -   35

Borrowings - bailment and other current loans 571,615  1,019,531  -   1,591,146

Current tax liabilities / (receivables) 2,190  (3,890)  -   (1,700)

Provisions 48,481  101,375  -   149,856

Other current liabilities 5,862 - - 5,862

Total current liabilities 774,102 1,482,725 -   2,256,827

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 312,614 309,685 -   622,299

Deferred tax liabilities -   10,165  -   10,165

Provisions 5,052  57,490  -   62,542

Other 19,422  -   -   19,422

Total non-current liabilities 337,088  377,340  -   714,428

Total liabilities 1,111,190 1,860,065 -   2,971,255

 As at 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position

50.1% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged
Group

pro forma

$'000

Net assets 656,478 525,258 (282,332) 899,404

Equity

Contributed equity 371,405  653,134  (510,546)  513,993

Reserves (124,306)  6,392  127,365  9,451

Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) 401,377  (150,881)  -   250,496

Total equity (attributable to owners of Merged
Group)

648,476 508,645  (383,181)  773,940

Non-controlling interests 8,002 16,613  100,849  125,464

Total equity 656,478 525,258  (282,332)  899,404

Acquisition Scenario – 49.9%

Figure 4: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

 As at 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position

49.9% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged
Group

pro forma

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,868  - -   18,868

Trade and other receivables 156,286  - -   156,286

Inventories 690,167  - -   690,167

Prepayments and deposits 12,617  - -   12,617

Assets held for sale -   - -   -

Total current assets 877,938  - -   877,938

Non-current assets

Other loans receivable 8,303  - -   8,303

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

149,774  - (149,186)  588

Investments in associates 12,077  - 311,472  323,549

Property, plant and equipment 388,407  - -   388,407

Intangible assets 313,325  - -   313,325

Deferred tax assets 17,844  - (17,844)  -

Total non-current assets 889,730  - 144,442  1,034,172

Total assets 1,767,668  - 144,442 1,912,110

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 145,919  - -   145,919

Derivative financial instruments 35  - -   35

Borrowings – bailment and other current loans 571,615  - -   571,615

Current tax liabilities 2,190  - -   2,190

Provisions 48,481  - -   48,481

Other current liabilities 5,862   5,862

Total current liabilities 774,102 - -   774,102

 As at 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position

49.9% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments
Merged
Group

pro forma

$’000

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 312,614 - - 312,614

Deferred tax liabilities -   - 3,706  3,706

Provisions 5,052  - -   5,052

Other 19,422  - -   19,422

Total non-current liabilities 337,088  - 3,706  340,794

Total liabilities 1,111,190 - 3,706 1,114,896

Net assets 656,478 - 140,736 797,214

Equity

Contributed equity 371,405  - 141,247  512,652

Reserves (124,306)  - (511)  (124,817)

Retained earnings 401,377  - -   401,377

Total equity (attributable to owners of Merged
Group)

648,476 - 140,736  789,212

Non-controlling interests 8,002 - -   8,002

Total equity 656,478 - 140,736 797,214

5.4 PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE

As a result of the Improved Offer Consideration, the table at Figure 5 below updates the

disclosure set out in section 9.13 of the Original Bidder’s Statement regarding the Merged
Group’s pro forma unaudited FY18 EPS for the three acquisition scenarios under which the

Merged Group Pro Forma Financial Information has been presented in sections 9.10 to 9.12

of the Original Bidder’s Statement.

Figure 5:  Merged Group pro forma unaudited EPS (basic) for the year ended 31 December 2018

  Acquisition Scenario

 100% 50.1% 49.9%

APE Shares on issue at the date of this Third